Decision No. 5785453

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC WATER CO., a Califormnia
corporation, under Section 454 of the
Public Utilities Code, to increase
its rates for its Morongo Valley
Water System, in San Bernardino
County, Califormia.

Application No. 39667
Amended

N N N N N N N N

Moss, Lyon & Dumn, attormeys, by Georze C. Lyon, for appli-
¢cant., ‘

Carl M. Mires; Mrs. Verna Eversmever; Mrs. Vezra L. Martin;
Earl D. Abbott; Charies M. R'Eig%t; Lillian Haslem; Cyril
M{llington; Willliam W. Putman; Anton Kuharic; Mrs. Agnes
Kuharic; W. E. Shimer; J. G. Epglish; Dr. George 1. Harz;
Harry L. Duom; Flem N. Archer; Davis Jomes; E. P. Jomes,
Mrs., A. W. Kinsiey, and Bernard F. Arepold, in propria
personae; Mrs. Ruth Schuburt, in propria persona and for

K. R, Wing; and Mrs. Marguerite Norton, in propria persona
and for Mr. and Mrxs. K. D. Fobes; protestants.

C%il M. Sarovan, John R. Gillanders, and A. L. Gieleghenm,
or the Commission staff.

OPINION

Pacific Water Co., a c¢corporation, by the above-entitled
application, filed May 15, 1957, as smended May 31, 1958, seéks
authority to inmcrease its rates for water service im its Morongo
Valley Water System by approximately $10,000 per year based om 1958
estimated operations. The proposed rates represenﬁ an over-all

increase of 62.96 pefcent.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Stewart C. Warnmer

- on October 29 ard 30, 1958, at bbrongo;y About 60 persons‘ attended

1/ Tbe instaunt matter was comsolidated for hearing with Application

No. 40260 of Pacific Water Co. to sbandon service on a comcrete
pipeline in its Morongo system.




A. 39067 Amd. ~ MV/cT*

the hearings and all of such persons who entered appearances pro-
tested the granting gf- the application. Said protests were based
both on the magnitude of the rate increase sought and on slleged
PoOX water sexrvice conditions. The matter was submitted for de-
cision subject to the receipt of late~filed Exhibit No. 11 which is
2 report of the results of investigations by appl'icant into three
specific service complaints. _Séid exhibit was reéeived‘ on November
10, 1958. -
General Information

As of December 31, 1957, applicant operated 23 independent
water systems in Oramge, Los Angeleé, San Bernardino, and Xexm
Counties, and furnished water service to 7,627 active servi#e con~-
nections. Its utility plant in service amounted to $2,179,570 as of
that date, and gross revemue for the year 1957 amounted to $274,190.
The applicant was incorporated Jume 3, 1953 as a consolidation of
two public utility water corporations - Mountain Propertf.es,- Ine.,
and Desert Water Co. By Decision No. 41627, dated May 25, 1948, in
Application No. 28751, Desert Waterv Co. was granted a certificate
of public comvenience and necessity to acquire and operate the watexr
System propexrties of Morongo Valley Mutual Water Co., 2 mutwal water

company, whichk had been furnishing water service in the area.since
about the year 1915.

As of December 31, 1957, the applicant herein was furnishing

water service to 278 active metered water sexvice comnections and

water was hauled from three hydrants by 82 water-haulage custonm-~

ers.




A. 39067 Am’. CT*

Deseription of Sources of Water Supply
and Watexr System

Applicant's sources of water supply are its wells Nos., 1
and 2 in the so-called Palm Wells area in Sectioms 14 and 23, and
its wells Nos. 3 and 4 in the so-called town of Morongod area in
Sections 20, 28, 29, 32, and 33, all fn T1S in R4E, SBB&M, as shown
on Chart 3-B of Exhibit No. 4. Chart 12-A, of Exhibit No. 9, is a
schematic diagram of the water system in the Palm Wells area. Saild
chart shows that watexr is pumped from wells Nos., 1 and'z, at an
clevation of 2,730 feet, to a storage tank at an elevatién of 2,940
feet. Chart 12-B, of Exhibit No. 9, is a schematic diagram of the
water system in the town of Morongo area. Said chart shows that
water is pumped from wells Nos. 3 amd 4, at elevations of 2,630 feet
and 2,575 feet, zespectivel&, to storage tanks, the highest eleva-
tion of which 1s 3,280 feet. The distribution pipe-line system
includes a total of 108,924 feet of 4~ by 6-foot rock fupnel and
conduit, drive pipe, standard screw, cement asbestos, welded steel,
and concrete mains.. Of this total, 75,875 feet of pipe lines are
welded steel, 16,599 feet are 8-inch concrete, and 14,990 are
~ stendard screw, the majority of the latter being of 2-inch diametex.
The recoxd shows that in the Palms area the distribution system
from the new well tov:he storage tank is inadequate and éubstaidard;
" that pipes are undeésized and friction losses are excessive; that
this condition makes.it necessary to throttle down the flow from ome
of the wells; that sections of substandard main have been xreplaced
in this area with insufficient cover; and that applicant proposes to

replace a portion of this system but that unless more of the system

is replaced it will still be necessary to throttle the flow ffom the




A. 39087 Amd.” CT*

well. The record further shows that continued rapid growth in the
‘town of Moromgo, particularly in the morthwestern portion of the
gervice area, will place an increased load omn the existing wells

and distribution facilities; that two elevated 21;000-gallon tanks

and two 15-HP booster pumps are proposed by applicant to be installed

to supply sexvice to this area; that the exisfing punp efficiencies
are unnecessarily low; that the pumping equipment needs to be over-
hauled or replaced o bring it up to a reasonable standard; that
thexe is excessive friction loss in the mains between well No. 4
and the 42,000~gallon storage tank which restricts the increased
flow to the tank; that the original collection facilities, trans-
mission line, and the chlorimator for the Spring supply from Big
Morongo Creek are mo lomger being used; and that applicant has some
intentions but no firm plan for utillzing the sources of water
supply from the spring in Big Mbrongo Creeck.,
Rates

Applicanc's present rates for both metered and flat (hauled
water) water service were established by Decision No. 46360, dated
April 8, 1952, in Applicatzon No. 33002. The following tabulation
compares the present rates, those pr0posed~in the application as
amended, and those authorized hereinafter:

General Metered Water Service

. Pex Meter Per Month
Quantity Rates: Present Proposed Authorized

First 500 cu. ££. or 1ess ........... $ ~ $ 4.00 $ -
First 750 cu. ft. or less 4.00
Next 4,500 cu. £t., per 100 -
Next 230 cu. £tr., per 100 -
Next 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 . < -
Next 4,250 cu. f£., per 100 ' .38
Over 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 -
Over 5,000 cu. £t., per 100 : 20




A. 39067 Amd. - M7 /CT*

Under the present rates the cha::ge for an avexage bimonthly
consumption of 1,665 cubic feet is $6.66. Undex the rates proposed
in the application, as amended, such charge would be $11 99, an in-
crease of 80 percent. Under the rates authorized hereinafter this
chaxge would be $8.63, an increase of 29.6 percent. No increase
1s sought by the application in the monthly flat rate of $1.50 for
bauled water, but the applicant will be authorized hereinafter to
increase this charge to $2.00 pex month, ag in&rease of 33-1/3
percent,

Earnings |

Exh:;bit No. & is a xeport on applicant's results of oper-~
ations in Moromgo Valley for the yeax 1957 recorded and adjusted at'
present rates, and for the year 1958 estimated at present and pro-
posed rates, submitted by its consulting engineering w.i.tness. Ex~
bkibit No. 9 (supra) is a report om applicant’s results of opa:atians
in its Moromgo Valley System for the year 1957 recorded, and for the
yeaxr 1957 adjusted and the year 1958 estimated at present ‘and pro-

posed rates, submitted by Commission staff engineering and accounting
witnesses,

The following tabulation summarizes the earnings' data
contained in Exhibits Nos. 4 and 9:




A. 39067 Amd. - MW/CT*

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1957 Y Year L9588 Estimated T

'Recorded '~ Present Rates '  Proposed Rates T
‘Pexr P.U.C.T Pex Co. Per P.U.C.T Ter go.'?er P.C.CY

'Item ' Ex. 9 ' Bx.4 ' BEx.9 ' ®x.4 ' Ex.9 °*
Oper. Revenue $ 13,942 $ 15,993 $ 16,200 $ 25;919 $ 26,400

Oper. & Maint. Exp. 9,317 9,744 9,395 9,74k 9,395
Adm., & Gen. Exp. 2,941 5,34 4,462 5,341 4,462
Depreciation 3,762 4,889 4,762 4,889 4,762
Taxes 347 1,022 3,080

Total Oper. Exp. $ ¥ 20,596 O
Net Opexr. Revenue 4,923

((H2323) L
Rate Base 113,000 129,107
Rate of Return G3D7%  0.00% 3.81%

(Red Figure)

Analysls of the ecarnings' data submitted by the applicant
and the staff, hereinbefore shown, discloses Do significant Qiffer-
ences. Both utilized the 4~factor method of allocating indirect,
over-all, company-wide administrative and general expenses, taxes
and common capital, which 4-factor method was developed by the Com-
mission staff and adopred by the Commissiorn in Decision No. |
56469, in Applications Nos. 38402 (applicant’s Orange County Sys-
tems), 38441 (applicant's Westside System), and 38695 (applicant’'s
three Los Angeles County syst'ems) . The total administrative and
general expenses aliocated to the Morongo system for the 'year 1958
amounted to $4,097 in the Commission staff estimate.

Net additions by applicant to its Moxomgo Valley utility
plant In 1957 amownted to $34,276, and were estimated by the staff
to amount to an additiomal $24,500 in 1958. The bulk of the addi-
tions In 1957 occurred In Ac. No. 315, Wells, $9,145; Ac. No. 324,
Pumping Equipment, $8,224; and 4c. No. 343, Transmission and Distribu-

tion Mains, $10,668. For 1958, the major additions were estimated for

~6-




A. 39067 Amd .. .

Cr*

Ac. No. 324, Pumping Equipment, $2,600; and Ac. No. 343, Transmission

and Distribution Mains, $18,900. The effects of all of such recorded
and estimated net additions to plsnt were ivcluded by the staff in
its estimated average depreciated rate base for the yeer 1958 in
Exhibit No. 9 (supra).

Complaints of Customers

The majority'of'customers who attended the hearing and
entered appearanécs complained of the magunitude of the proposed rate
increase, especially in view of low water.pressure, bad odor, and
dirty water counditions in various sectioms of the two water systems
in the Palms area and the town of Morongo.

Exhibit No. 11 is a statement filed by applicant, at the
direction of the presiding exawiner, regarding applicant’s investi-
gation into the complaints of Mesdames Martin and Schuburt, and
Mr. English. Said exhibit shows that a £lushing program has been
initiated at Mrs. Martin's service and that the applicant has recom-
mended that Mrs. Martin bave hér bot water tank diained at :eguiar
intervals pursuant to the tank manufacturer's recommendations in
order to eliminate bad odor from the hot water. At the English
property, the applicant found that the dirty water and bad odor were
caused by the pumping of applicant's new well No. 2 which had not
been sufficiently pumped into the open to clear the Qﬁter prior to
turninglit into the distribution lines. The applicant iﬁdiéatéd
that it had {nstructed its local representative to eliminate these
conditions by pumping the water into the oper until it clears up.
Mrs. Schuburt's complaint would be alleviated by the program initi-
ated for the mew well No. 2 heretofore discussed.

The applicant will be ordered hereinafter to place the
4,300 feet of 6-inch pipe between its well No. 2 and the tack in a3

trench under at least 30 inches of cover, since the Commission is

-7-




A. 39067 And. .CT*

not satisfied with the opinion of the cdmpany that the exposed pipe
is not detrimental either to the pipe or to service.

Findings and Comeclusions

After a careful review of the xecord herein, the Commission
finds as a fact that the applicant is in need of financial relief in
the operation qf its Moxrongo Valley system, and that the éstimated
rate of return for the year 1958, which would be produced by the
prescot rates for water service, is deficient. It is further found
as a fact that the rates for water service proposed in the applica~
tion, and the increases over present rates which would result from
the authorization of the propdsed rates, are unreasovably high,
particularly in view of the several and widespread deficiencies in
water service reflected by the evidence of record. T¢ grant the full
increase requested by applicant would result in chargfng app1icant's
‘customers wore than the value of the service and we heredy so £ind.

It is concluded that the application és anended should be
granted in part and denied in part. The order hereinafter, there-
fore, will authorize applicant to f£ile new schedules of rates for‘
its Morongo system which will produce gross operating revenues of
$21,650, an increase of $5,450 over the estimated revenues which
would be produced at tae present rates, or 33.64 percent. Such
authorized new schedules of rates will include a 33-1/3 percent io-
crease in rates for haulage water service although applicant made no
such application therefor. We are of the opinion that the so-called
haulage customers should bear theixr share of the burden of any in-
crease in rates authorized to be applicable to applicant's general

metered sexrvice customers.

The gross amoual increase in rates for water service

authorized herein is $4,750 less tharn the gross amnual Increase

reqpeéted by the company.




A. 39067 Amen,. cT*

When the estimated gross operating;revenues hereinbefore
set forth are related to total estimated operating expenses for the
year 1958, estimated nmet revenues of $2,513 will result. Such met
Tevenues, when zelated to an estimated depreciated rate base of
$113,000, will produce a rate of zeturn of 2.22 percent. This rate
of return and its components are found to be Jjust and reasonable for
this proceeding.

The Commission finds as a fact that the increases im rates
and charges authorized herein are Justified and that pregent rates
insofar as they differ from those hérein prescribed will, for the
future, be unjust énd uareasonable, |

Staff Recommendatioﬁs

Chapter 13 of Exhibit No. 9 contains five recommendations
of the Commission staff which applicant should carry Out, except
item (d) which, the record shows, applicant has abandoned, and the
order hereimafter will so provide. Also the applicantv$ﬁou1d correct

the service deficiencles noted im peragraphs 3a, b, and'c, and 10

of Ckhapter 12 of said exhibit. The correction of such deficmencies
is covered by General Order No. 103. '

Application as above entitled having been filed, public
heaxings having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(i) That Pacific Water Co., a corporation, be and it is author-
izéd to file in quadruplicate with this Cormission after the effec-
tive date of this oxder, in conformity with the Commission's Gemeral
Ordexr No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached

hexeto, and on not less then five days' notice to the Commission and




A. 39067 Amena.. CT* * 0

to the public to make such rates effective for service rendered on
and after February 15, 1959. “
e

(2) That applicant shall, within ninety days after the effec-
tive date hereof and every nimety days thereafter for a period of
one year, report to the Coxmission in writing the xesults of its
programs initiated in Exhibit No. 11 to eliminate the service com-
plaints investigated and reported on in said exhibit.

(3) That applicant shall place the 4300 feet of 6-inch pipe
between its well No. 2 and the tank under at least 30 inches of
cover and shall, within 180 days after the effective date hereof,
report to the Commission its compliance herewith.

(4) That applicant shall carry out the recommendations, except
item (d), contained in Chapter 13 of Exhibit No. 9 of the Commission
staff and shall report, within ninety days after the effective date
hereof and every ninety days thereafter for a period of ome year,
its compliance herewith.

(5) 7That in all other respects the application be and it is
denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco » California, this _/3.24,
day of Cld,apaLJJQL, ’ 195;21

/ /

Commissioners




A. 39067 Amend. ct */ag

APPENDIX A

Page ) of 2

Scheduls No. MV-1

Mgsz’g Vh’l ]Az Tﬁ:j ::" Axaﬂ
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TEPRITORY

The unincorporsted cormmity of Morongo Valley, and vﬁ.c..ni'ty,
San Bermardino County.

RATES
Por Meter

Quantity Rates:

First 750 el £, OF 1eSS .. vvvenrnccnecsovoonscooonnsn
Nm A' 250 Cu- fu-, pe'.!." —00 cu. ft. devescsnsvsbrasennnmr’

wer 5 ooo cu. ’t.’ per loo cu. ft. -5 0B FEPBSO PSS IBOLS
Minimum Charge:

For 5/8x B/A-inch meter L N I I I N W N RO R N Y A N A N Y
For 3/bminCh DELEY veceerrrecacncassncsercvesnonns
For l—inCh 1'30'361‘ X N N F T Y Y R R N
For 12=inch MOLOr .cvoerersnoncrncccscacnnncacnne -
For 2-inch MOLEr cevecevaccscecssrarcerancrrvace

The Minimum Charge will entitle the cuctomer
to the quantity of water whichk that mindimum
charge will purchase 2% the Quantity Rates.

SPECTIAL CONDITION

In the event a meter is not available when service umnder this
schedule is applied for, the proper size comnoction will be made ‘and the

customer will be charged the minimum meter rate per month for the size
neter required.




A. 39067 Amend. ¢t

Moronzo Valley Tanife Awan

HAULAGE FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all ummessured water delivered from hydrants
for demestic use. :

TERRITORY

The wincorporated cormumnity of Morongo Valley, and vicinity,
Son Bernardino County.

RATE

For water delivered from five kydrants
for demestic use only, when hauled by
the custmr .--....'...-\............‘.l....-...

SPECTAL _CONRITIONS

1. Any customer desiring o obtain water deliveries under this
schedule must obtain a written permit from the utility.,

2. Service under this schedule will be furniszhed only fvom
hydrants specified for havlage service.




